

No. 23-1214

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff- Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

No. 3:22-cv-06646

The Honorable Zahid N. Quraishi

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
HAWAII, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN SUPPORTING
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANNA W. GOTTLIEB
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5202
Sarah.Hunger@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for State of Illinois

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. State Laws Like Section 58-35 Benefit The Public By Encouraging Responsible Business Practices.	6
II. Statutes Like Section 58-35 Are A Permissible Exercise Of State Sovereign Authority.	13
A. The text and legislative history of PLCAA confirm that Section 58-35 fits within the predicate exception.	14
B. The dormant Commerce Clause does not limit the States’ authority to enact measures like Section 58-35 that are designed to protect their residents from gun violence within their borders.	21
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. New Jersey Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	29, 30
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	29, 30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	15
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	22
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	24, 30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst. Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	29, 30
<i>Ileto v. Glock</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Comput. Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....	23, 31
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	6, 15, 22, 23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	13, 24
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	28
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	21
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	30
<i>Plumley v. Massachusetts</i> , 155 U.S. 461 (1894)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Cnty. of Del., Pa.</i> , 968 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Sligh v. Kirkwood</i> , 237 U.S. 52 (1915)	28
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)	18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	22
<i>TitleMax of Del., Inc. v. Weissmann</i> , 24 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022)	23-24, 30, 31
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	2
Statutes and Regulations	
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 46.03.715.....	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-1674(A)(3)	26
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 108552.....	26
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 108555(a)	26
2022 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 98 (A.B. 1594) (eff. July 1, 2023)	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 3930	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-1406	25
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-2609	25
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 45/4.....	26
415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/14.....	25
415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 92/5.....	25
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/15.....	26
La. Stat. Ann. § 30:2575(A).....	27
La. Stat. Ann. § 30:2575(C).....	27
La. Stat. Ann. § 30:2576(A).....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3304.....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 217.801	26
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22 § 13-16A.....	26
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325E.40.....	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 701.260	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-33	1, 7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-34	8, 25
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35	1, 2, 3, 7, 25
N.Y. Gen. Business § 898-a-e.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Ohio Admin. Code § 3717-1-03.1.....	28
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 68-131-113	25
15 U.S.C. § 7901	15, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 7903	16, 18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9 § 2470f.....	26
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.72.030	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 70A.430.020.....	26
W. Va. Code § 19-11A-3.....	28
W. Va. Code § 19-11A-4.....	28
W. Va. Code § 19-11A-5.....	28
W. Va. Code § 19-11A-7.....	28
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	21
 Other Authorities	
151 Cong. Rec. (July 26, 2005).....	20
151 Cong. Rec. (July 27, 2005).....	20
Rachana Bhowmik, <i>Aiming for Accountability: How City Lawsuits Can Help Reform an Irresponsible Gun Industry</i> , 11 J.L. & POL'Y 67 (2002).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
City of Chicago, Gun Trace Report 2017	8
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>Some Source of Crime Guns in Chicago: Dirty Dealers, Straw Purchasers, and Illegal Traffickers</i> , 104 J. OF CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 717 (2015)	9, 11
Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 YALE L.J. 785 (2001)	25
Christopher S. Koper, <i>Crime Gun Risk Factors: Buyer, Seller, Firearm, and Transaction Characteristics Associated with Gun Trafficking and Criminal Gun Use</i> (2007).....	9
Scott Malone, <i>States Settle With Mattel On Lead Toys</i> , REUTERS, Dec. 15, 2008	26
Chelsea Parsons et al., <i>Stolen Guns in America</i> , Center for American Progress (July 25, 2017).....	12
Chris A. Reese et al., <i>Trends and Disparities in Firearm Fatalities in the United States, 1990-2021</i> (Nov. 1., 2022), JAMA Network Open, Nov. 29, 2022	6
Consumer Reports, <i>Fisher-Price pulls second lead-tainted blood-pressure cuff off shelves in Illinois</i> , Dec. 18, 2007	26
Thomas R. Simon et al., <i>Notes from the Field: Increases in Firearm Homicide and Suicide Rates— United States, 2020-2021</i> , 71 MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1286 (2022)	6-7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Review of ATF’s Federal Firearms Licensee Inspection Program</i> (Apr. 2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Jeff Wagner, <i>How is a gun retailer supposed to stop straw purchases?</i> , CBS NEWS, Oct. 17, 2022	10
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Effects of Undercover Police Stings of Gun Dealers on the Supply of New Guns to Criminals</i> , 12 INJ. PREVENTION 225 (2006)	11
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Effects of a Gun Dealer’s Change in Sales Practices on the Supply of Guns to Criminals</i> , 83 J. OF URBAN HEALTH 778 (2006)	11
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Firearm Retailers’ Willingness to Participate in an Illegal Gun Purchase</i> , 87 J. URBAN HEALTH 865 (2010)	10, 11
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Frequency of and responses to illegal activity related to commerce in firearms: findings from the Firearms Licensee Survey</i> , BMJ INJ. PREVENTION, Mar. 11, 2013	10
